
 
 
 

 
 

Despatched: 22.10.12 

 
 

 

SOCIAL AFFAIRS SELECT COMMITTEE  

30 October 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Cook  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Ms. Lowe 

Cllrs. Ball, Butler, Bosley, Brookbank, Ms. Chetram, Eyre, Firth, Mrs. George, Horwood, 

Maskell, Neal, Mrs. Purves, Raikes, Searles, Miss. Thornton and Towell and one vacancy 

 

 
 
Apologies for Absence. 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 

June 2012. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters 

referred by the Committee  and/or requests from the 

Performance and Governance Committee (if any)  

 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 

 

 

 a) Performance Monitoring (Referral from 

Performance & Governance Committee 18.09.12) 

 

  

4. Actions from previous meeting (if any)   

 

 

 
5. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and 

the Forward Plan.  

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 

 

 

 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to 

reflect the terms of reference of the Committee focussing 

on the Council's priorities for policy development. This  

includes opportunities to invite  other organisations who 

provide services in the District to provide information to 

the Committee and discuss issues of importance to the 

Community. 

 

  



 

 

 

 

6. Safer and Stronger Communities   Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 

227335 

 Speakers: 

 

Kent Fire & Rescue Service 

Area Manager  - Steve Appleton  

Station Manager -  Stuart Albon 

 

Kent Police 

Chief Inspector – Peter Steenhuis 

 

  

7. 2013-14 Budget & Review of Service Plans  (Pages 13 - 30) 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 
8. Community Plan Consultation - Verbal Update   

 

Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 

227335 
9. Feedback from Members' Visits (if any)   

 

 

 
10. Programme of Visitors to Future Meetings of the 

Committee (including a list of voluntary organisations)  

(Pages 31 - 32) 

 

 

 

 

 EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items.  During any such items which 

may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 



1 

SOCIAL AFFAIRS SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: Mrs. Cook (Chairman) 

Ms. Lowe (Vice-Chairman) 

 Cllrs. Ball, Bosley, Brookbank, Butler, Eyre, Firth, Mrs. George, 
Horwood, Maskell, Raikes, Searles, Miss. Thornton and Towell 

 Apologies for absence: Ms. Chetram and Mrs. Purves 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley and Fittock were also present 

 

1. Minutes  

Cllr. Eyre noted that his name had been incorrectly spelt in minute item 48. This was 
corrected. 

Community Safety Week had now passed but the Chairman hoped that the Committee 
could organise a visit linked to it in 2013. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Social Affairs Select Committee 

held on 27 March 2012, as amended, be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 

2. Declarations of interest  

Cllr. Eyre declared a personal and prejudicial interest in minute item 5 as both a 
Councillor and the General Manager of the STAG Community Arts Centre. He clarified that 
he would be speaking on the item solely in his role as General Manager. 

Cllr. Raikes declared a personal interest in minute item 5 as both a Councillor and the 
Chairman of the trustees of the STAG Community Arts Centre. 

3. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the 
Committee  and/or requests from the Performance and Governance 
Committee (if any)  

Except as discussed under minute item 4 no issues had been referred to the Cabinet. 

4. Actions from previous meeting (attached)  

The CXK Area Manager for Dartford, Gravesham and Sevenoaks had informed the Head 
of Community Development that there were no directly funded projects in the Sevenoaks 

District linked to youth offending. 

Statistics relating to the demographics of the District would be circulated with the 
minutes of the meeting. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Social Affairs Select Committee - Thursday, 21 June 2012 
 
 

2 

The other completed action was noted. 

5. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan  

In September the Committee would start considering the themes from the beginning of 

the Community Plan again and the first was “Help communities to feel safe and be safe”. 
The Police and Fire Services would attend. The Environmental Health Enforcement Policy 
was also likely to be considered at that meeting. 

The October meeting would consider the theme of “A better start for our children”. Carers 
First and Spring House Family Support Service would be invited to the meeting and there 
would be an update from the Chairman and Vice-Chairman following their visits to local 

maternity services and their meeting with Mumsnet. The budget would also be 
considered. 

The Future of the NHS in the District and Health Town Status would be moved to the 
meeting in January for the theme “Meeting the needs of an ageing population”. The 
Chairman hoped that commissioning for older people could also be considered. 

The Chairman proposed that the theme for March be “Improve the lives of young people 
in the District”. The Committee could invite the STAG to comment on its work with young 
people, together with the Kenwood Trust. It could also consider mental health disorders 

in young people. Another Member suggested that youth groups in Seal, such as Play 
Place, did a lot of good work and could be invited also. It would be necessary to check 

the timescale for commissioning of youth services since the District Council would be 
involved in the commissioning process and this could cause a conflict. 

As the meeting scheduled for 6 September 2012 would be at the same time as the 

Paralympic cycling event at Brands Hatch it was agreed that another date be considered. 
It was proposed that 11 or 17 September 2012 be the preferred dates. 

6. Strong and Active Communities  

Sencio Community Leisure 

Mr. Mark Whyman, The Chief Executive of Sencio, was welcomed to the meeting and he 
gave a presentation about strong and active communities. He circulated to Members a 

series of graphs showing the performance of Sencio Community Leisure. 

He compared the use of sporting facilities in 2008 with 2011 and was pleased that so 
much was still wetside based.  Swimming had seen a national decline over the period as 

children were not keeping up the sport as they grew older. There had also been a small 
decline in the use of all-weather pitches but this may have been because the pitch at 

Edenbridge was out of use for part of 2011. The use of fitness facilities had grown each 
year despite the recession and, together with golf, was creating the most income. 

Some of the fitness business was picked up from private competitors as customers 

traded down. Although Sencio could not compete with the quality of facilities of 
competitors they could focus on creating a high quality visit. Sencio hoped to build loyalty 
and so employees were measured on the number of interactions they made with 

customers.  Mr. Whyman said that the organisation was committed to staff training and a 
good maintenance of buildings. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Social Affairs Select Committee - Thursday, 21 June 2012 
 
 

3 

The Chief Executive of Sencio made it clear that a strong interaction with the community, 
not just balancing the budget, was important to Sencio. There had been some significant 

improvements in the number of school visits to the facilities in Sevenoaks. However 
there was a small fall for the White Oak Centre as a private school had gone into 
receivership and Edenbridge had suffered as rural schools were finding the cost of travel 

too great. The Chairman felt it important that the difficulties with travel were highlighted. 

Sencio had started a partnership with West Kent Extra. Sencio had also introduced a 
Youth Membership scheme which allowed the use of adult equipment at any time for a 

cost of £24 per month. 

Two case studies were tabled showing examples of how Sencio facilities were used, as 

was an article about the golf academy. The academy currently had 90 participants and 
hoped soon to cater for blind children also. 

Members asked how they got customers to try the facilities. Mr. Whyman considered 

every day to be an open day and considered Sencio an incredibly open organisation. 
Customers were talked to before they even came to a centre and all inductions took 
place on a one-to-one basis. 

Sencio tried to work with other charities in the community and with the Sevenoaks 
District Sports Council. He worked very closely with the Community Development team on 

community and health initiatives. Members were invited to the annual golf charity day 
with the Parents Consortium, a charitable company which was open to, and provided 
services for, parents and carers who had a disabled child aged 19 or under in the 

Dartford, Gravesham or Swanleys areas. The charity day would take place on 7 
September 2012 at Lullingstone Golf Course. 

The meeting thanked Mr. Whyman for an interesting presentation. The Chairman hoped 
M
[...]
unity.  The Health and Leisure Manager had engaged and strengthened links with 
local stakeholders, especially community groups, by giving presentations to them. Finally 

the Council would also be responsible for toilets and first aid outside of the venue. 

Estimates put the economic benefit to the District at £1.36 million but the Head of 

Community Development advised caution with this figure. 

The tagline of the legacy was to “Be Inpired, Be Active”. One aim was to encourage 
cycling in the District by creating new cycling routes and promoting Sky Rides, which were 

community-led bike rides. It also included proposals for an outdoor gymnasium at West 
Kingsdown, greater disabled access to local tourist venues and the History of Olympia 

school workshop which was provided by the STAG Theatre. 

The Olympic torch relay was due to go through the District on 20 July 2012 and would 
take 1 hour and 20 minutes. It would be transported by convoy until Seal from where 

each runner would travel approximately 300m with the torch. Most of the torch runners 
came from outside the District. Officers were aware that so far, elsewhere in the country, 
attendance at the torch relay had been much greater than expected. Leaflets had been 

circulated to all parishes abutting the route.  Barriers would be put up in selected parts of 
the route at 4a.m. on the day and traffic would be stopped on one side of the road. Each 

shopkeeper on the route had been visited, given a leaflet and directed to the website so 
that the most could be made of the event. 

The Committee thanked the Officers and volunteers for their hard work. The Head of 

Community Development reminded the meeting that it was a corporate effort and many 
different Teams had been involved at one stage in the process. It was also noted that the 
Parish Councils had organised events for the torch relay and local churches had offered 

their facilities too, such as their toilets and their halls. 

8. Feedback from Members' Visits (if any)  

There were no updates from Members’ visits. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Social Affairs Select Committee - Thursday, 21 June 2012 
 
 

6 

9. Programme of Visitors to Future Meetings of the Committee (including a list of 
voluntary organisations)  

The Head of Community Development agreed to arrange visits to a fire station and also a 
police station, for those unable to visit one in 2011. It was hoped that the police station 

in the District Council’s offices in Argyle Road, Sevenoaks would be opened by the time of 
the next meeting. 

A Member of the Committee, who was the local Member for Seal and Weald, commented 

that a fire appliance had recently been delayed by 20 minutes because of a lack of local 
knowledge. The Chief Executive of Sencio added that the emergency services had 
stopped responding to automatic alarms between 9am and 6pm and from 2013 they 

would also stop responding to these alarms at night time. It was agreed both these 
matters would be raised at the next meeting. 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  9.05 pm 

 
  

 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by 

the Committee and/or requests from the Performance and 

Governance Committee 

 

a) Performance Monitoring (Referral from Performance & Governance Committee – 

Minute 88 (18.08.12)) 

 

The Policy and Performance Manager’s report provided the Committee with a summary of 

Council performance and detailed all ‘Red’ performance indicators for the period to the 

end of July 2012.  It was noted that there were 13 ‘Red’ performance indicators and not 

14 as stated in the report. 

A Member requested further details on what the District Council and Kent County Council 

were responsible for, and why some items may be left behind.  A report on fly tipping had 

been considered at the meeting of the Environment Select Committee. 

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Improvement addressed the Committee in 

response to a question concerning whether anything had been done to improve 

documentation and decision recording with regards to planning appeals.  She advised 

that action had been taken but that the indicators before the Committee were appeals 

against decisions taken before these had been put in place. 

A Member advised that he had requested from the Group Manager – Planning Services, a 

breakdown of the number of appeals against planning application refusals where 

Members had taken decisions contrary to Officer advice.  He also asked whether this 

information was reported to Environment Select Committee.  

Members requested more details on the number of missed green waste collections to be 

available at the next meeting of the Services Select Committee. 

A number of Members queried the relevance of performance indicator concerning the 

number of domestic burglaries per 1,000 households, as it did not measure the quality of 

the work carried out by the District Council.  The Director of Corporate Resources, Deputy 

chief Executive, explained that it was an indicator of the performance of the Community 

Safety Partnership of which the Council was a member.  It was noted that Cabinet set the 

performance indicators.   

Resolved: That  

a) the contents of the report be noted; and 

b) LPI CD 007 number of domestic burglaries per 1,000 households, be referred 

to the Social Affairs Select Committee to consider whether a more appropriate 

target could be identified. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Affairs Select Committee PI's 

 

 
 

Code Description 

Year to 

Date 

Value 

Year to 

Date 

Target 

Status Trend Chart Latest Note 

LPI CD 

007 

Number of domestic 

burglaries per 1,000 

households 

2.3 2.0  

 

Nationally the level of crime, including 

domestic burglaries, has experienced an 

upward trend in the last two years.  

Reported crime in Sevenoaks has 

mirrored this trend.   

 

The Community Safety Partnership is 

aware of the challenge regarding 

domestic burglary and is prioritising and 

promoting property security. The police 

are focussing on known offenders 

As reported at Performance And Governance Committee on 18 September 2012 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 9



P
age 10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

Social Affairs Select Committee – Work Plan 2012/13 

Topic 30 October 2012 22 January 2012 26 March 2013 June 2013 September 2013 

Personal Health 

(Lesley Bowles) 

 Future of NHS in the 

District  

 

Presentation by 

Kenwood Trust 

  

Environmental Health  

(Richard Wilson) 

     

Social Inclusion 

(including Younger 

and Older People) 

(Lesley Bowles) 

 

 

 “A better start for our 

children” 

Presentations by 

Carers First and 

Spring House Support 

Service 

“Improve the Lives of 

Young People” 

“Meeting the needs of 

an ageing population” 

 

 

Culture 

(Lesley Bowles) 

  Presentation by STAG 

Presentation by 

Sevenoaks District 

Arts Council 

  

Community Plan Community Plan 

Update 

Annual Report 

  Commissioning for 

Older People 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 11



  

Topic 30 October 2012 22 January 2012 26 March 2013 June 2013 September 2013 

Leisure  

(Lesley Bowles) 

     

Grants to Voluntary 

Organisations (Lesley 

Bowles) 

     

Community Safety 

(Lesley Bowles) 

“Community Safety” 

Presentations by Kent 

Police and Kent Fire 

and Rescue Service 

    

Budget  

(Adrian Rowbotham) 

Budget and Service 

Plans 

    

Possible items to be considered in the future (for items not yet timetabled in): 

None 
 
Information Items – would Members please note that information items will be available electronically through the Members Portal.  

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 12



 

2013/14 BUDGET AND REVIEW OF SERVICE PLANS 

Social Affairs  Select Committee - 30 October 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Environment Select Committee – 23 October 2012 

Services Select Committee – 1 November 2012 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: This report sets out proposals for updates to the 2013/14 budget 

within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and 4-year savings plan.  The report 

presents some service changes that have been identified by managers and these need to 

be considered before finalising the budget for 2013/14.   

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager – Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation to Environment Select Committee / Social Affairs Select Committee 

/ Services Select Committee:  

The Committee’s view and comments are sought on the items listed in Appendix C to be 

put forward to Cabinet at its meeting on 6 December 2012. 

Background 

1 In December 2010 Members approved a balanced 10-year budget to 2020/21 

and a four year savings plan incorporating £4.2million of savings to the end of 

2014/15.  The savings plan included 63 items and some of those contained 

significant areas of risk.  In February 2012 Members approved an updated 

balanced 10-year budget to 2021/22. 

2 The Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2013/14 and Beyond report has 

been presented to Cabinet and Performance and Governance Committee to start 

the budget setting process for 2013/14. 

Introduction 

3 This report presents members with the following documents relating to the 

budget for 2013/14: 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



 

• Summary of Service Plans (Appendix A); 

• The Council’s agreed 4 year savings plan (Appendix B); 

• Summary of changes to 4 year savings plan and new growth and savings 

items. (Appendix C); 

• Service Change Impact Assessment forms (SCIAs) (Appendix D). 

Summary of Service Plans 

4 On an annual basis, Managers of each of the Council’s services set ou
[...]
he change 
in service (include Risk 
Analysis) 

As above. 

 
 

Performance Matrix Rank  (1 to 27) 12 

 

2010/11 Budget £ 000  National and Local Performance Indicators 

Operational Cost 325  Code & Description Actual Target 

Income -49  LPI CCTV 003 – Out of 
hours calls SDC 

487 351 

Net Cost 276  LPI CCTV 004 – Out of 
hours calls TMBC 

481 294 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 30



  

 

Social Affairs Select Committee – Programme of Visitors to Future Meetings of the Committee 2012/13 

Meeting 

date 

Community Plan 

priority 

 

Visits for Members Speakers Questions to address 

October Community 

Safety 

New Police 

Station, Argyle 

Road 

Fire Station 

Police 

Fire Service 

Future provision of Kent Fire & Rescue Services 

January A better start for 

our children 

 Introduction by Head 

of Community 

Development 

Presentation by Carers 

First 

Presentation by Spring 

House Support 

Service 

 

 

March Improve the lives 

of young people 

 Presentation by 

Kenwood Trust 

Presentation by STAG 

Presentation by 

Sevenoaks District 

Arts Council 

 A
genda Item

 10

P
age 31



  

 

Meeting 

date 

Community Plan 

priority 

 

Visits for Members Speakers Questions to address 

June Meeting the 

needs of an 

ageing 

population 

Commissioning 

for Older People 

 Adult Social Care  

 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 32


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee  and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee (if any)
	Item 03 - Responses from Other Committees APPENDIX

	5 Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan.
	7 2013-14 Budget & Review of Service Plans
	Item 07 - Budget & Service Plans - Appendix A
	Item 07 - Budget & Service Plans - Appendix B
	Item 07 - Budget & Service Plans - Appendix C
	Item xx - Budget & Service Plans - Appendix D

	10 Programme of Visitors to Future Meetings of the Committee (including a list of volun

Minutes of the meeting


 

7 

SOCIAL AFFAIRS SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Social Affairs Select Committee 

 held on 30 October 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Mrs. Cook (Chairman) 

Ms. Lowe (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Ball, Butler, Bosley, Brookbank, Eyre, Mrs. George, Horwood, Mrs. Purves, 

Raikes, Searles, Miss. Thornton and Towell 

 

 Apologies for absence: Ms. Chetram, Firth, Maskell and Neal 

 

 Mrs. Bayley, Mrs. Parkin and Pett were also present 

 

 

 

10. Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Social Affairs Select 

Committee held on 21 June 2012, be approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record, subject to a spelling correction to ‘Kenward’ 

not Kenwood within the minutes. 

 

 

11. Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest made. 

 

With the agreement of the Committee the Chairman took agenda item 7 first.  

 

12. 2013-14 Budget & Review of Service Plans  

 

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for updates to the 

2013/14 budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and four 

year savings plan.  The report presented some service changes that had been 

identified by managers and that needed to be considered before finalising the 

budget for 2013/14.  At this stage the Committee was not being asked to find 

savings, but if needed a report may be brought back to the Committee in January 

2013 asking Members to consider areas where savings could be made. 

 

Members considered Appendix D to the report and agreed with Officer comments.    

It was noted that there was an error on page 25 of the report, and that the figure 

should read £50k not £50.   

 

Action 1:  That any future proposals concerning the maintenance of White 

Oak Leisure Centre, be reported, as soon as known. 

 

In response to a question concerning the Police contribution to running the CCTV 

Control Room, the Head of Community Development advised that this had always 

been a one off contribution when the Police had funding available.  The Director of 

Community Development and Deputy Chief Executive reported that an 



Social Affairs Select Committee - Tuesday, 30 October 2012 
 
 

8 

assumption of £16k had been made as part of the annual discussions with the 

Police on this matter, but in reality funding had not been received for a few years. 

 

The Chairman commented that a possible future saving might be to have the 

CCTV Control Room unmanned during the day. 

 

Action 2:  That Members consider between now and the next meeting, any 

areas within the Committee’s remit where savings could potentially be 

made. 

  

Resolved:  That the comments above be noted and referred to the Cabinet 

meeting on 6 December 2012. 

 

 

13. Request from the Performance and Governance Committee  

 

Member’s considered a referral from the Performance and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 18 September 2012, requesting the Committee to 

consider whether there was a better alternative performance indicator other than 

the number of domestic burglaries per 1,000 households (LPI CD 007).  The Head 

of Community Development advised that a possible alternative would be 

measuring the targets achieved against the Community Safety Action Plan. 

 

Resolved:  That the Performance and Governance Committee be advised 

that a preferred indicator may be measuring the targets achieved on the 

Community Safety Action Plan which the Council and partners had more 

influence over. 

 

14. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 

The actions taken since the previous meeting were noted. 

 

15. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 

 

The Committee agreed to go ahead with running a thread on the Mumsnet 

website to see if women using the services agreed with the results of the 

Chairman and Vice Chairman’s visits to Pembury and Darenth Valley maternity 

wards, with a view to inviting representatives of Mumsnet to the next meeting to 

discuss Midwifery Services and putting the findings to the Kent County Council’s 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  It was agreed some advertising in the 

local newspapers could be carried out and that the local National Childbirth Trust 

representatives should be contacted.  

 

It was also noted that the Head of Community Development would report on the 

draft stage of the Community Plan in January with the final report in March 2013.  

That the Sevenoaks Town Council’s House in the Basement were to do a 

presentation at the March 2013 meeting, and that the STAG be asked whether 

they could supply the venue for that meeting free of charge. 

 

 

 



Social Affairs Select Committee - Tuesday, 30 October 2012 
 
 

9 

16. Safer and Stronger Communities  

 

The Head of Community Development spoke on the Community Plan priority of 

building safer and stronger communities, advising that the Community Safety 

Partnership was key in realising this objective.   

 

The Chairman welcomed Police Inspector David Coleman and Stuart Albon, Risk 

Reduction Manager West Group, Kent Fire and Rescue Service. 

 

Inspector Coleman gave a presentation setting out the Kent Police response to 

the financial challenge faced over the next four years.  In response to questions 

he advised that the Police were always seeking and encouraging new volunteers.  

At the moment there was a working party looking into rebranding and invigorating 

recruitment for special constables.  He reassured the local Member for New Ash 

Green that whilst there was not the budget to have more Police walking the beat 

to make residents feels less vulnerable, New Ash Green had recently had 

enhanced patrols between 8 pm. and 6 a.m. in light of recent activity there and 

there had been an arrest.  Whilst it was desirable to have more Officers on the 

beat the budget just wasn’t there.  He further advised that the crime figures in 

New Ash Green were down from the same period last year.    

 

In response to a question as to how useful CCTV was, and whether he had a view 

as to how the service would be affected if unmanned during the day, he advised 

that whilst working in Maidstone he had found the manned CCTV Control Room 

invaluable.  However he understood the necessity for cutbacks.  The Director of 

Community and Planning Services and Deputy Chief Executive advised that the 

CCTV station was currently unmanned during the hours of 9a.m. and 1 p.m. which 

had been agreed at the last budget round.  Inspector Coleman said that the 

District currently had a 30.1% crime detection rate but he was not able to give 

figures for convictions arising from that figure. He also clarified that the Probation 

Service ran Community Service and there was access to use them for community 

projects.  The Head of Community Development confirmed that they were 

interested in ‘one-off’ projects and well as ongoing work such as graffiti removal. 

 

The Chairman allowed a member of the Public to address the Committee.  He 

commented that his residents association was participating in a community 

speedwatch initiative and urged everyone to take part.  He pointed out that it was 

only operational in daylight hours which was therefore restrictive this time of the 

year.  He asked whether the Police were doing anything about the speeding 

problem in his area and around Sevenoaks general during the night and early 

morning hours.  Inspector Coleman explained that the tactics used were to 

engage, educate, engineer solutions and lastly enforce.  Owners would be written 

to; the Highways Authority were urged to address problem areas with adequate 

road engineering/speed restrictions; Licensing Officers should liaise with taxis etc; 

and enforcement action was only taken when all else had failed.  There was an 

Officer receiving speed gun training that weekend and he would ask him to 

contact the member of public concerning his area.  However he highlighted this 

was not a sole Police issue and the Highways Authority should also be contacted. 

 

The Chairman thanked Inspector Coleman for attending and the Committee 

showed their appreciation.  Inspector Coleman informed the Committee that the 



Social Affairs Select Committee - Tuesday, 30 October 2012 
 
 

10 

relationship here with the Community Safety Unit was the best operation he had 

seen and was an excellent model. 

 

The Chairman welcomed Stuart Albon, Risk Reduction Manager West Group, Kent 

Fire and Rescue Service, gave a presentation explaining Kent Fire and Rescue 

Service’s four key focus areas: Reducing the number of killed or  

seriously injured in road traffic collisions; Reducing casualties from fire; 

Preserving the Gateway to the Garden of Eden; and mitigating the risk to 

business.  During the presentation he asked Members to consider places/events 

suitable for safety education days.  He also requested that any Members who 

were able to help promote the school education service provided into grammar 

schools in the area would be very much appreciated.    

 

In response to questions concerning an incident in the Seal and Weald area he 

responded that even if the Seal Fire Station had still been operating it would not 

have been that crew who would have attended the incident.  The particular 

incident referred to had been fully investigated and the satellite navigation system 

duly updated.  It was a county wide service and there was never a guarantee that 

an incident would be attended by the local crew.  Therefore crews did not always 

have local knowledge and relied on the equipment supplied to them.   

 

The Chairman referred to the minutes of the last meeting where the Chief 

Executive of Sencio had advised that the emergency services had stopped 

responding to automatic fire alarms between 9 a.m. and 6 p.m. and that from 

2013 it would also cease at night.  Mr. Albon responded that it had been a staged 

withdrawal of response since 2005.  They still attended where there was risk to 

life, or automatic alarms were confirmed.  He advised that there were excellent 

fire safety guidelines for premises available on the following website: 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/fire/firesafety/firesafetylaw/. 

 

With reference to the planned New Ash Green Fire Station he advised that this 

was still with planning. 

 

The Chairman thanked Mr. Albon for attending and the Committee showed their 

appreciation. 

 

17. Community Plan Consultation - Verbal Update  

 

The Head of Community Development advised that she would present a report on 

the draft Community Action Plan to the next meeting, with the final version 

presented to the meeting in March 2013.  All Members had had the opportunity 

to put forward their priorities for the Plan, along with Parish and Town Councils, 

the Youth Advisory Group, local businesses and many other organisations.  There 

were still a number of organisations outstanding that were due to be consulted 

shortly.  Existing priorities within the current plan were being used as the structure 

for the current consultation.   

 

She further reported that new arrangements were being put in place by the Kent 

County Council’s Health Overview and Scrutiny Board, for a local Health and 

Wellbeing Board from April 2013.   They were to be centred around Clinical 

Commissioning Group areas and not by districts.  Sevenoaks District was covered 

by Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley and by West Kent Primary Care Trusts, 



Social Affairs Select Committee - Tuesday, 30 October 2012 
 
 

11 

which meant the District would have to keep abreast of knowledge from, and 

input to, two different Boards.  She would make a further report to the Committee 

at the meeting in January 2013.  Consultation regarding health outcomes was out 

at the moment with a closing date of 23 November 2012.  A response had been 

drafted and she would circulate it to all Members for information. 

 

Action 3: Consultation Draft response to be circulated by the Head of 

Community Development. 

 

18. Feedback from Members' Visits  

 

Members noted that a visit to the Sevenoaks Fire Station had been arranged to 

take place on Monday 5 November 2012 at 7.00pm.  The Chairman urged as 

many Members to attend as possible. 

 

19. Programme of Visitors to Future Meetings of the Committee (including a list of 

voluntary organisations)  

 

Members noted the programme of visitors and agreed that they would like to visit 

Spring House and Swanley and Edenbridge Children’s’ Centres before the next 

meeting in January 2013. 

 

Action 4:  The Head of Community Development to arrange visits to Spring 

House and the Children’s Centres in Swanley and Edenbridge. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  9.31 pm 

 

  

 

 

 

Chairman 

 


